

No. 14-1

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

AEP ENERGY SERVICES,
Petitioner,

v.

HEARTLAND REGIONAL MEDICAL CENTER, *et al.*,
Respondents.

AEP ENERGY SERVICES, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

ARANDELL CORP., *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONERS

JESSICA L. ELLSWORTH*
ROBERT B. WOLINSKY
COLLEEN E. ROH
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
555 Thirteenth Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 637-5600
jessica.ellsworth@hoganlovells.com

Counsel for Petitioners

*Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. RESPONDENTS CANNOT CREATE JURISDICTION BASED ON FACTUAL ASSERTIONS THE COURTS BELOW REJECTED AS UNSUPPORTED BY THE RECORD	2
II. THIS COURT SHOULD RESOLVE THE SPLIT CONCERNING <i>CALDERS</i> EXPRESS-AIMING REQUIREMENT.....	4
III. THIS COURT SHOULD RESOLVE THE SPLIT CONCERNING THE NEXUS PRONG OF PERSONAL JURISDICTION.....	10
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES:	
<i>Arocho v. Lappin</i> , 461 F. App'x 714 (10th Cir. 2012).....	8
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	9, 10
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	9
<i>Calder v. Jones</i> , 465 U.S. 783 (1984)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Carnival Cruise Lines, Inc. v. Shute</i> , 499 U.S. 585 (1991)	10
<i>Dakota Indus., Inc. v. Dakota Sportswear, Inc.</i> , 946 F.2d 1384 (8th Cir. 1991)	7
<i>Dudnikov v. Chalk & Vermillion Fine Arts, Inc.</i> , 514 F.3d 1063 (10th Cir. 2008)	6, 9
<i>ESAB Group, Inc. v. Centricut, Inc.</i> , 126 F.3d 617 (4th Cir. 1997)	8
<i>Griffis v. Luban</i> , 646 N.W.2d 527 (Minn. 2002)	7
<i>Imo Indus., Inc. v. Kiekert AG</i> , 155 F.3d 254 (3d Cir. 1998).....	7
<i>Kauffman Racing Equip., L.L.C. v. Roberts</i> , 930 N.E.2d 784 (Ohio 2010).....	7, 8
<i>Keeton v. Hustler Magazine, Inc.</i> , 465 U.S. 770 (1984)	5, 6
<i>Palnik v. Westlake Entm't, Inc.</i> , 344 F. App'x 249 (6th Cir. 2009).....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Tamburo v. Dworkin</i> , 601 F.3d 693 (7th Cir. 2010)	6
<i>uBid, Inc. v. GoDaddy Group, Inc.</i> , 623 F.3d 421 (7th Cir. 2010)	5
OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
Charles Alan Wright, <i>et al.</i> , 4A <i>Fed. Prac. & Proc.</i> § 1069 (2011)	2
Denis T. Rice & Julia Gladstone, <i>An Assessment of the Effects Test in Determining Personal Jurisdiction in Cyber Space</i> , 58 <i>Bus. Law.</i> 601 (2003)	6
